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 Prudential provided its response to the complaint as follows:-  

• The figures presented in the statement in relation to the SSO said: “If you select 

the [SSO] your initial pension figure (as quoted earlier) would be adjusted as 

follows…”. The numbers provided, presented as additions or reductions to the 

pension figure.  

• The letter written to Mr K shortly after he sent his completed forms explained he 

was at 65.17% of his LTA.  

• It is Prudential’s view that, even though Mr K incorrectly quoted the LTA used by 

his benefits from the Scheme, it in no way proved any wrongdoing on its part. 
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Further to this Mr K quoted 57.27% over the telephone and then wrote 56.98% on 

the form, which was inconsistent.  

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Mr K did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr K provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. Mr 

K said the following:- 

• He did not accept that the evidence showed that Prudential had provided 

confirmation of him reaching 65.17% of his LTA. 

• He did not receive any letters which confirmed he had reached 65.17% of his LTA.  

• He said the 57.27% figure can be verified by the fact this would have been the 

percentage of the LTA had he not taken the SSO. 

• He believed that Prudential should have made clear how taking the SSO would 

affect the LTA.   

• He acknowledges that he could have taken advice from his financial adviser at the 

time.   
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 Prudential accepted the Adjudicator’s opinion and made no further comments.  

 I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr K for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 I do not uphold Mr K’s complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
26 November 2019  

 


